

STATE OF MICHIGAN

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT, GREAT LAKES, AND ENERGY



GRAND RAPIDS DISTRICT OFFICE

March 13, 2020

Mr. Jason Nelson Sheridan Publishing Grand Rapids, Inc. 5100 33rd Street SE Grand Rapids, Michigan 49512

Dear Mr. Nelson:

SRN: N2829, Kent County

VIOLATION NOTICE

On March 2, 2020, the Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE), Air Quality Division (AQD), received correspondence from Sheridan Publishing Grand Rapids, Inc. (Sheridan Publishing) located at 5100 33rd Street SE in Cascade Township, Michigan. Information contained in the letter was used to determine Sheridan Publishing's compliance with the requirements of the federal Clean Air Act; Part 55, Air Pollution Control, of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended; the Air Pollution Control Rules; and Permit to Install No. 114-13.

Based on the correspondence, the following violations are documented:

D	Rule/Permit	Commonto
Process Description	Condition Violated	Comments
Web heatset printing press (T-32)	Rule 201	The permittee installed a single web heatset press without obtaining a permit to install.
Web heatset printing press (T-48)	Rule 201	The permittee installed a single web heatset press without obtaining a permit to install.

In the letter from Sheridan Publishing, the company indicated that two multi-web heatset presses (M-1000 and M-120) were removed and replaced with one single web heatset press (T-32) and one single web UV press (T-48). These replacement presses were installed in 2019 and utilize less materials and have a lower associated emissions potential than the previous presses. Emissions from these units are also controlled by a regenerative thermal oxidizer. On March 9, 2020 a permit to install application was submitted to the AQD to address the installation of the new equipment. Because of this, an additional compliance plan will not be required at this time.

Mr. Jason Nelson Sheridan Publishing Grand Rapids Page 2 March 13, 2020

If Sheridan Publishing believes the above observations or statements are inaccurate or do not constitute violations of the applicable legal requirements cited, please provide appropriate factual information to explain your position.

Thank you for your attention to resolving the violations cited. If you have any questions regarding the violations or the actions necessary to bring this facility into compliance, please contact me at the number listed below.

Sincerely,

David L. Morgán

Environmental Quality Specialist

Air Quality Division

616-356-0009

cc: Ms. Mary Ann Dolehanty, EGLE Dr. Eduardo Olaguer, EGLE

Mr. Christopher Ethridge, EGLE

Ms. Jenine Camilleri, EGLE

Ms. Heidi Hollenbach, EGLE